While robust, Global Transaction & Payment Services’ revenues were down relative to 2022. Revenues
decreased by -13.5% vs. Q4 22 owing to the less favourable interest-rate environment and to increased

remuneration on deposits. Nonetheless, 2023 was a record year, with revenues up by a sharp +19.3% vs.
2022.

Operating expenses

Operating expenses came to EUR 1,599 million in Q4 23 and included EUR 64 million in

transformation costs. Operating expenses were up by a slight +3.1% vs. Q4 22, reflecting the tight rein

on costs despite an inflationary backdrop. Accordingly, the cost-to-income ratio came to 73.2% in Q4 23.

Over 2023, operating expenses decreased by a slight -0.7% vs. 2022. They include EUR 167 million in
transformation charges. The cost-to-income ratio for the year consequently came to 70.4%. Excluding

the contribution to the Single Resolution Fund (SRF), the ratio was 65.4%.

Cost of risk

In Q4 23, the cost of risk remained at a very low 9 basis points (or EUR 39 million) vs. 16 basis points in

Q4 22.

Over 2023, the cost of risk stood at 2 basis points vs. 23 basis points in 2022.

Group net income

In Q4 23, Group net income came to EUR 467 million. It was EUR 2,280 million in 2023, down slightly by

-0.6% vs. 2022.

For the quarter, Global Banking and Investor Solutions reported RONE of 12.3%. Over 2023, reported

RONE came to 14.8% and to 17.2% excluding the contribution to the SRF.

11

5. INTERNATIONAL RETAIL, MOBILITY AND LEASING SERVICES

In EURm Q4 23 Q4 22 Change  2023 2022 Change

Net banking income 2,015 2,111 -4.5% -10.1%*  8,507 8,139 +4.5% +1.1%*

Operating expenses (1,286) (1,017) +26.5% +0.4%*  (4,765) (3,957) +20.4% +8.1%*

Gross operating income 729 1,094 -33.4% -19.8%*  3,742 4,182 -10.5% -5.5%*

Net cost of risk (137) (133) +3.0% -2.6%*  (486) (705) -31.1% -8.8%*

Operating income 592 961 -38.4% -22.3%*  3,256 3,477 -6.4% -5.1%*

Net profits or losses from other assets (11) (1) n/s n/s  (11) 11 n/s n/s

Reported Group net income 281 526 -46.6% -33.9%*  1,606 1,921 -16.4% -16.9%*

RONE 10.9% 22.8%   16.5% 19.9%

Cost to income 63.8% 48.2%   56.0% 48.6%

International Retail Banking posted a good commercial performance in 2023, recording loan

outstandings of EUR 67.3 billion and deposits of EUR 80.4 billion, up by a respective +4.6% and +5.2%

relative to 2022.

In Europe, outstanding loans continued their uptrend and totalled EUR 41.9 billion at end-2023, which

was a + 5.1% increase on 2022. Outstanding loans in the Czech Republic grew by +3.4% vs. 2022, while in
Romania they rose by +12.3% vs. 2022. Outstanding deposits totalled EUR 53.3 billion at end-2023, up by

+7.5% vs. 2022.

Outstandings in Africa, Mediterranean Basin and French Overseas Territories also grew, with loans of